Decision No. 32579

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY LTD., a corporation, and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for an Order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California authorizing Southern California Edison Company Ltd. to consent to the diversion by the United States of certain of the waters of Mill Creek, and to grant to the United States a license for a pipe line over certain lands of Southern California Edison Company Ltd.

Application No. 23112

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

By this application an order is sought authorizing Southern California Edison Company Ltd. to consent to the diversion of not to exceed 3.45 acre feet of water annually by The United States of America, Department of Agriculture Forest Service, which would otherwise flow through Mill Creek Power Plant No. 1 of the Southern California Edison Company Ltd. Authorization is also sought to use certain lands for a pipe line. The purpose of the arrangement is in connection with its said Mill Creek Ranger Station for domestic use thereon and for fire prevention and fire suppression purposes. A proposed agreement is attached to the application as Exhibit "B."

Owing to the small amount of water to be diverted the Commission does not consider a hearing necessary and will grant the application by the following order provided that the application

shall not be considered as a precedent or as a determination in any way of existing water rights; therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicants Southern California
Edison Company Ltd. and The United States of America be and they
are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement covering the
diversion by the United States of certain of the waters of Mill Creek,
not to exceed 3.45 acre feet annually, and granting the United States
a license for a pipe line over certain lands of Southern California
Edison Company Ltd. in substantially the form attached to said application and marked Exhibit "B."

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 1/4 day of November, 1939.